

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/2/2018 11:31 AM
NO. 50814-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MARY ELIZABETH SANDOVAL, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00733-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I. The State presented sufficient evidence to sustain Sandoval’s conviction for Possession of Stolen Property in the Second Degree.	1
II. Jury instruction 20 properly stated the law.	1
III. Jury instruction 20 did not relieve the State of its burden to prove Sandoval guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.	1
IV. Jury Instruction 20 does not contain an impermissible comment on the evidence.	1
V. Sandoval received the effective assistance of counsel.	1
VI. The State agrees that the imposition of the discretionary, jury demand fee of \$250 should be stricken.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The State presented sufficient evidence to sustain Sandoval’s conviction for Possession of Stolen Property in the Second Degree.	4
a. Statutory interpretation of the “access device” statute and prior court decisions support the conclusion that Sandoval possessed a stolen access device at the time she was arrested.....	6
b. <i>State v. Rose</i> does not overrule <i>Schloredt</i> or <i>Clay</i> nor does it support Sandoval’s argument that the term “can be used” refers to at the time that the criminal is apprehended in possession of the credit card.	11
II. Jury instruction 20 properly stated the law and does not contain a comment on the evidence.	17
a. Jury instruction 20 properly defined the phrase “can be used.”	17
b. Instruction 20 does not contain an impermissible comment on the evidence.....	19

III. Sandoval received the effective assistance of counsel.	22
IV. The State agrees that the imposition of the discretionary, jury demand fee of \$250 should be stricken.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Leonard</i> , 120 Wn.2d 538, 843 P.2d 1050 (1993)	7, 9
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	7
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	7, 9
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wn.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)	24
<i>In re Taylor-Rose</i> , 199 Wn.App. 866, 401 P.3d 357 (2017).....	19, 21
<i>Mortensen v. Moravec</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 608, 406 P.3d 1178 (2017).....	7
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	6
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	18
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 183 Wn.2d 550, 353 P.3d 213 (2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 188 Wn. App. 521, 354 P.3d 13 (2015)	17
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 144 Wn.App. 894, 184 P.3d 674 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013)	24, 25, 28, 30
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	5
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Ervin</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn.App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	22, 23, 30
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 81 Wn.App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) <i>rev. denied</i> 130 Wn.2d 1013 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	5
<i>State v. James-Buhl</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 415 P.3d 234, 237, (2018).....	6
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	23, 30
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013)	24, 25
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn.App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002)	29
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 185 Wn.App. 298, 341 P.3d 1013 (2014).....	29
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Rose</i> . 175 Wn.2d 10, 282 P.3d 1087 (2012) ...	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	4, 5

<i>State v. Schloredt</i> , 97 Wn.App. 789, 987 P.2d 647 (1999)..	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.3d 502 (1994)	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	22
<i>State v. Vela</i> , 100 Wn.2d 636, 673 P.2d 185 (1983).....	7
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Moon</i> , 808 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>U.S. v. Vysniauskus</i> , 593 Fed.Appx. 518, 528-29 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Onyesoh</i> , 674 F.3d 1157, 1159 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Popovski</i> , 872 F.3d 552, 553 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160(3).....	31
RCW 9.56.010	10
RCW 9A.44.030(1).....	25
RCW 9A.56.010.....	9
RCW 9A.56.010(1).....	6, 7
RCW 9A.56.010(3).....	9
RCW 9A.56.160(1)(c)	7

Other Authorities

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/can	8
---	---

Rules

GR 14.1	13, 24
---------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

CONST. art. IV, § 16	19
----------------------------	----

Unpublished Opinions

<i>State v. Van Fields</i> , 2 Wn.App. 2d 1036, 2018 WL 834350 (2018) ...	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Vickers</i> , 179 Wn.App. 1029, 2014 WL 548147 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Whittaker</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----, 2018 WL 2041507 (2018)	24, 28
